

No. 06-989

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
HALL STREET ASSOCIATES, L.L.C.,

Petitioner,

v.

MATTEL, INC.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

—◆—
SHIRLEY M. HUFSTEDLER
PETER HSIAO
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
555 West Fifth St.
Suite 3500
Los Angeles, CA 90013

DREW S. DAYS, III
BETH S. BRINKMANN
Counsel of Record
SETH M. GALANTER
KETANJI BROWN JACKSON
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-1544

Counsel for Respondent

NOVEMBER 27, 2007

**QUESTIONS ON WHICH SUPPLEMENTAL
BRIEFING WAS ORDERED**

The Court directed the parties to file supplemental briefs addressing the following questions:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS ON WHICH SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFING WAS ORDEREDi

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE ARBITRATION AWARD IN THIS CASE IS SUBJECT TO SECTION 9 OF THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT, AND NO AUTHORITY OUTSIDE THAT ACT EXISTS TO ENFORCE THE PROVISION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF ERRORS OF LAW AND FACT 3

A. The Parties Agreed To Have The District Court Enter Judgment On The Award Within The Meaning Of Section 9, Which Governs Regardless Of Whether Other Issues Were Resolved Through Litigation 3

B. If Section 9 Of The FAA Had Not Applied Here, Oregon Law Would Have Prevented Enforcement Of The Provision For Judicial Review Of The Award For Errors Of Law And Fact 7

1. The Oregon Uniform Arbitration Act of 20038

2. The Oregon Arbitration Act..... 10

C. No Federal Case-Management Or Other Authority Permitted The District Court Sitting In Diversity Here To Adopt Grounds For Judicial Review Different From Those In The FAA Or State Law 12

1. The Relief Petitioner Sought In Its Complaint Excluded This Case From The Alternative Dispute Resolution Act of 1998 Which, In Any Event, Does Not Authorize A Hybrid Scheme Of Arbitration And Expanded Judicial Review Of The Award.....	13
2. Neither The Federal Rules Of Civil Procedure Nor Local Rules Authorize A Hybrid Scheme Of Arbitration And Expanded Judicial Review Of The Award	14
II. THE PARTIES RELIED EXCLUSIVELY ON THE FAA IN AGREEING TO ARBITRATION AND TO JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE AWARD, NOT ON ANY OTHER AUTHORITY.....	16
A. The Parties' Arbitration Agreement Demonstrates That They Meant For The Arbitration Award To Be Judicially Reviewed Under The FAA.....	16
B. The Parties' Litigation Positions In The District Court Demonstrate Reliance On The FAA	18
III. PETITIONER HAS WAIVED RELIANCE ON ANY AUTHORITY OUTSIDE THE FAA FOR ENFORCING THE PROVISION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW FOR ERRORS OF LAW AND FACT	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Booth v. Hume Pub., Inc.</i> , 902 F.2d 925 (11th Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>Brewer v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 436 P.2d 547 (Or. 1968)	10
<i>D.H. Blair & Co. v. Gottdiener</i> , 462 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	7
<i>Health Servs. Mgmt. Corp. v. Hughes</i> , 975 F.2d 1253 (7th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>In re Hilltop Dev. Corp.</i> , 745 P.2d 1221 (Or. 1987)	10, 11
<i>IFC Interconsult, AG v. Safeguard Int’l Partners, LLC</i> , 438 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Kleine v. Catara</i> , 14 F. Cas. 732 (C.C.D. Mass. 1814)	4
<i>Kyocera Corp. v. Prudential-Bache Trade Servs., Inc.</i> , 341 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2003).....	20, 21
<i>LaPine Tech. Corp. v. Kyocera Corp.</i> , 130 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 1997)	18, 20
<i>Marine Transit Corp. v. Dreyfus</i> , 284 U.S. 263 (1932)	6
<i>Milwaukee Typographical Union No. 23 v. Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 639 F.2d 386 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 838 (1981)	6
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	5

<i>Parmenter v. Parmenter</i> , 828 P.2d 1050 (Or. Ct. App.), modified, 841 P.2d 4 (Or. Ct. App. 1992)	11
<i>Red Cross Line v. Atlantic Fruit Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 109 (1924)	4
<i>Swift v. Tyson</i> , 41 U.S. 1 (1842)	4
<i>Textile Workers Union of America v. Lincoln Mills of Alabama</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957)	5
<i>Vasquez-Lopez v. Beneficial Oregon, Inc.</i> , 152 P.3d 940 (Or. Ct. App. 2007).....	8

STATUTES AND RULES:

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	
§ 2	3, 4
§ 6.....	5
§ 7.....	17
§ 9	<i>passim</i>
§ 10.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 11.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 12	5, 6
Alternative Dispute Resolution Act of 1998, 28 U.S.C. § 651 <i>et seq.</i>	
§ 651(e)	14
§ 654(a).....	13
§ 655(b).....	14
§ 656.....	17
§ 657(a).....	13
§ 657(c).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	13
Rules of Decision Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1652.....	7

Labor Management Relations Act of 1947, 29 U.S.C. § 185.....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16.....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(c)(9).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 53 (2002).....	14, 15, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 81(a)(3).....	5
U.S. District Court for the District of Oregon Local Rule 16.4.....	15
Oregon Arbitration Act, Or. Rev. Stat. § 36.300 <i>et seq.</i> (2001) (repealed January 1, 2004)	
§ 36.305.....	10
§ 36.350.....	10
§ 36.355.....	10
Oregon Uniform Arbitration Act, Or. Rev. Stat. § 36.600 <i>et seq.</i>	
§ 36.610(3).....	8
§ 36.700(1).....	8
§ 36.705.....	8
§ 36.710.....	8
§ 36.715(1).....	8
§ 36.725.....	8
1925 Oregon Laws ch. 186.....	10
1931 Oregon Laws ch. 36.....	10
2003 Oregon Laws ch. 598.....	9
2005 Oregon Laws ch. 22.....	9
MISCELLANEOUS:	
John T. Morse, Jr., <i>The Law of Arbitration and Award</i> (1872).....	4

National Conference of Commissioners on
Uniform State Laws, *A Few Facts About the
Uniform Arbitration Act* 9
